

The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

Legislation Text

File #: Int 1469-2019, Version: *

Int. No. 1469

By Council Members Grodenchik and Yeger

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to a report on permits issued for the use of athletic fields under the jurisdiction of the parks department

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 1 of title 18 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new section 18-156 to read as follows:

§ 18-156 Report on athletic field permits. a. On or before January 31 of each year, the commissioner shall for the immediately preceding year, submit a report on permits issued for the use of athletic fields or courts under the jurisdiction of the commissioner. Such report shall include, but not be limited to the following:

- 1. The number of permits issued for athletic field and court use, disaggregated by borough, council district and community district;
- 2. For each permit, the name and location of the athletic field or court for which such permit has authorized recreational use;
- 3. For each permit, a description of whether such permit has been issued for a youth sports league or adult sports league;
- 4. For each permit, the contact information of the organization or individual that has been issued such permit;
- 5. For each permit, a description of the permitted activity that has been authorized, the fee for such permit and the duration of time for which such permit has been issued.
 - b. For each athletic field and court where a permit for recreational use has currently been issued, the

File #: Int 1469-2019, Version: *

department shall post on its website the name and address of each athletic field and court, a description of the permitted activity that has been authorized in such athletic field and court and the duration of time for which such permitted activity has been authorized in such athletic field and court.

§ 2. This local law takes effect 90 days after it becomes law.

KS LS 6708 7/11/18 1:30PM